2011 No. 385

WATER AND SEWERAGE

Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2011

Made---2nd November 2011Coming into operation-30th November 2011

The Department of the Environment, makes the following Regulations in exercise of the powers conferred by Articles 14 and 61(2) of the Water (Northern Ireland) Order 1999(a):

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) (Amendment) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2011 and shall come into operation on 30 November 2011.

Amendment to the Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010

2. In regulation 8(1)(a) of the Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010(b) (notices to minimise pollution risks in transitional cases) delete the words "or (2)".

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of the Environment on 2 November 2011



Liz Loughran
A senior officer of the Department of the Environment

⁽a) S.I.1999/662 (N.I.6); Article 14(2) was amended by The Water and Sewerage Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006 (S.I. 2006 No.3336 (N.I.21)) Article 291(8)

⁽b) S.R.2010 No. 412

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend regulation 8(1)(a) of the Control of Pollution (Oil Storage) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2010 to correct a drafting error.

© Crown Copyright 2011

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print the Acts of the Assembly

ISBN 978-0-337-98578-2

£4.00